The municipal liquor 
store manager shall be required to furnish an additional bond in the penal sum of nine thousand 
dollars ($9,000.00), and the employees of the municipal liquor store shall each be required to 
furnish an additional bond in the sum of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00). The 
municipal finance officer shall be required to furnish an additional bond in the sum of forty-nine 
thousand dollars ($49,000.00) for the faithful performance of his duties and office and to account, 
pay over and deliver all money or property coming into his hands by virtue of his office according 
to law and, further, to take and subscribe an oath of office all of which bonds shall be approved by

[...]

if issued, shall be issued in the name of the city and used by the successful applicant-operator under 
an operating agreement in accordance with SDCL 35-4-21. All alcoholic beverages shall be 
purchased from the municipal off-sale establishment. The fee for each license, to be paid by the 
successful applicant-operator, shall be one thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200.00) per year. 

(Ord. No. 654, § 1, 8-18-03; Ord. No. 752, § 1, 1-17-12) 

SECTION 4-16. NUMBER OF OFF-SALE ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE LICENSES 

Pursuant to SDCL 35-4-11, it is hereby fixed and determined that the number of off-sale alcoholic 
beverage licenses within the city shall be limited to 4 (four).

[...]

violation by the licensee of any applicable provision of this Code, state law or city ordinance, rule 
or regulation. 

SECTION 11-60. INSURANCE REQUIREMENT 

Every licensed garbage hauler shall have and continually maintain liability insurance coverage for 
property damage, injury or death, with a minimum coverage of two hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($250,000.00) per occurrence, and an annual minimum aggregate limit of five hundred thousand 
dollars ($500,000.00). 

(Ord. No. 509, § 10, 7-19-94) 

SECTION 11-61. RATE STRUCTURE 

Beginning with applications for licenses for the year 1995, each applicant for a commercial